Resolution #____ of 2017 Feb 16, 2017

Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of New Paltz 3 Veteran's Drive, and mailing address 52 Clearwater Road, New Paltz NY 12561

Resolution for Joint New Paltz Urban & Community Forestry Grant Application

WHEREAS, the Village of New Paltz Shade Tree Commission (STC) and the Town of New Paltz Environmental Conservation Board (EnCB) are jointly applying to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation for a project grant under the Urban and Community Forestry Program to be located in the Village and Town of New Paltz,

WHEREAS, as a requirement of these programs, said Commission and Board must obtain the "approval/ endorsement of the governing body of the municipality in which the project will be located",

WHEREAS, the Village Board of the Village of New Paltz is entertaining a similar resolution for a joint New Paltz Urban & Community Forestry Grant Application,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of New Paltz Town Board does hereby approve and endorse the application of the Village Shade Tree Commission and the Town Environmental Conservation Board for a grant under the Urban and Community Forest Program for a project known as the 'Tree Inventory and Management Plan for the Village of New Paltz and the Town of New Paltz', with the Village as the organization that will take the lead on submitting the final application.

Town Board	<u>AYE</u>	<u>NAY</u>	<u>ABSTAIN</u>	ABSENT
Supervisor Neil Bettez				
Deputy Supervisor Daniel Torres				
Council Member Julie Seyfert-Lillis				
Council Member Jeffrey Logan				
Council Member Marty Irwin				

The resolution was thereupon duly adopted.